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MODEL

VOLTAGE RANGE

FREQUENCY RANGE

INPUT

INRUSH CURRENT (Typ.)

MONITORING INPUTS

DIGITAL METER Note.2

CONTROL OUTPUT

RELAY CONTACT

LED INDICATOR

WORKING TEMP.

VOLTAGE TRIM

REMOTE ON/OFF CONTROL

WORKING HUMIDITY

STORAGE TEMP., HUMIDITY

VIBRATION

DIMENSION
OTHERS

NOTE

PACKING

AC CURRENT (Typ.)

90 ~ 264VAC 127 ~ 370VDC

47 ~ 63Hz

0.35A/115VAC 0.2A/230VAC

30A/115VAC 50A/230VAC

I C signal ( AC OK, DC OK, and over temperature alarm signals for each RCP-1000 unit ), output voltage of the RCP-1U rack2

-20 ~ +60℃

The contro lled RCP-1000 unit can be turned ON/OFF on the front panel for RCP-MU

Output voltage of the controlled RCP-1000 unit and be trimmed by 10% on the front panel of RCP-MU±

20~90% RH non-condensing

-40 ~ +85 , 10 ~ 95% RH℃

10 ~ 500Hz, 2G 10min./1cycle, 60min. each along X, Y, Z axes

440*68*44mm (L*W*H)

1.15Kg; 6pcs/8Kg/1.27CUFT

RCP-MU

                 
                 

℃

SAFETY STANDARDS Design refer to UL60950-1, TUV EN60950-1

Compliance to EN55022 (CISPR22) Class B, EN61000-3-2,-3

Compliance to EN61000-4-2,3,4,5,6,8,11

WITHSTAND VOLTAGE

ISOLATION RESISTANCE

I/P-O/P:3KVAC I/P-FG:1.5KVAC O/P-FG:0.5KVAC

I/P-O/P, I/P-FG, O/P-FG:100M Ohms / 500VDC / 25 / 70%RH℃

ENVIRONMENT

SAFETY &

FUNCTION

EMC
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OUTPUT

Display the DC output voltage, current, and internal temperature of each RCP-1000 unit

Remote ON/OFF and output voltage trimming for each RCP-1000 unit

Ala rm for AC Fail, DC Fail, and Over Temperature ; rating : 30VDC, 1A

AC Fail, DC Fail, Over Temperature

EMC IMMUNITY

EMC EMISSION



Mechanical Specification Case No. 701A Unit:mm

440

466.1

483.6

FRONT

AC Input Termi nal Block AlarmS ignals Te rm inal Block
Communic at ion
Co nn ec tor

Outp ut
Vo lt age Loc k

Model Select
Switch

Remote Adjust Remote ON/OFF Display of PSU1 Di spl ay of PSU2 Dis play of PSU3

TOP

BACK

10.2

Power Control and Monitor System R CP- M U
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AC Input Terminal Block Ala rm Signals Pin No. Assignment

Pin No. Pin No . P in No. Pin No.

1 1,2 7,8 13,14

3 5,6 11,12 17,18

2 3,4 9,10 15,16

Assignment Assignment Assignment Assignment

AC/L AC 3 Fail AC 2 Fail AC 1 Fail

DC 3 Fail DC 2 Fail DC 1 Fail

Temp 3 Fail Temp 2 Fail Temp 1 Fail

AC/N

Communication Pin No. AssignmentConnector

Pin No. Pin No. Pin No. Pin No. Pin No.

2

1

3

4

5

Assignment Assignment Assignment Assignment Assignment

AC-OK-A

ON/OFF-A

DC-OK-A

V-TRIM-A

T-ALARM-A

7

13

9

8

10

14

15

6

12

11 16

17

23

21

22

25

18

19

20

24AC-OK-B

DC -OK-B

ON/OFF-B

+5V-AUX

GND-AUX

NC

CS

ON/OFF-C

V-TRIM-B

T-ALARM-B

AC-OK-C

DC-OK-C

SCL

-S

+V

-V

V-TRIM-C

T-ALARM-C

+S

SDA

FG

AC Fail AC Fail AC FailDC Fail DC Fail DC FailTemp Alarm Temp Alarm Temp Alarm

TEMP TEMP TEMPAMPS AMPS AMPSVOLTS VOLTS VOLTSPSU
Output Adjust OFF

ON

1 32

1 32
PSU
ON/OFF

100 - 240VAC

N L

Alarm Signals

Temp 3
Alarm

Temp 2
Alarm

Temp 1
Alarm

DC 3
Fail

DC 2
Fail

MODEL
SELECT

VOLTS
LOCK

DC 1
Fail

AC 3
Fail

AC 2
Fail

AC 1
Fail

Communication

1 13

14

Disable

Enable

251 32

1 3 5 7 9 11 1 3 1 5 1 72 4 6 8 1 0 1 2 1 4 1 6 18

1 12 23 3

All alarm signals are potential free relays

Supply Voltage: 100 - 240VAC 50/60Hz

Model : RCP-MU

www.meanwel l .com

0.35 - 0.2A



ON

ON

Enable

Enable

ON
ON

(For special custom made

RCP-1000 models)

Voltage of power device can not be adjusted.

Voltage of power device can be adju sted independently by VRs.

1 2

1

1

1

1
2

2

2

2
3

3

3

3

Module A

(12V)

(a)

(b)

(24V)
(66V)

Module B Module C

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 OFF

OFF

Disable

Disable

OFF
OFF

1. Moni toring Input

The diagram be low only shows one set of inpu t / output signals. One RCP-MU can control and monitor up to 3 units of RCP-1000 power un it.

ON / OFF

PSU ON/OFF

Model
Select

PSU
Output Adjust

+V

V- Tr im

-V

SCA / SDL

2. Alarm Signa l Relay Contac t

3. Model Selec t Switch

To get better display resolution, the correct out put voltage of RCP-1000 that i s monitored should be chosen. The facto ry original setting is for 48V models.

The output voltage adjustment for RCP-1000 units can be enabled or disabled for different applica tion needs.

4. Output Voltage Lock

RCP-1UAddress dip switch setting

RCP-1U

MCU LED Al arm

Relay
Con tact

Displ ay

AC Fail

AC Fail

Voltage

DC Fail

DC Fail

Current

Temp Alarm

Temp Alarm

12V
24V
48V
66V

Temperature

CN500

RCP-MU

Communic ati on

Function

AC Fail

DC Fail

Temp Alarm

Description

When input AC fail, relay open, LED lights

When output DC fail, relay open, LED lights

When temperature exceed the limit of temperature, relay open, LED lights

1 2 3

(48V)

Block Diagram

Typical User Manual

Power Control and Monitor System R CP- M U
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1 2 3 OFF
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